

ITEM NO.49

COURT NO.3

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).20393/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 25/05/2004 in FAO No. 130/2002 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

RAVI SINGHAL & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANALI SINGHAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay,Clarification/Direction and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 01/05/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.G. BALAKRISHNAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Y.P. Narula, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Abhijeet Chatterjee, Adv.

Mr. Subodh Kr. Pathak, Adv.

Ms. Seema Bengani, Adv.

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Arun Jaitley, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ashok Desai, Sr. Adv.

Mr. D.N. Goburdhan, Adv.

Ms. Pinky Anand, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

As per the alleged memorandum of settlement deed dated 4.11.1999, th

e

petitioners were required to provide a residential house to Respondents No.1 & 2.

Clauses 1 & 4 of the alleged settlement are the relevant clauses. Though this ma
tter

2

was repeatedly adjourned, but the parties could not come to any settleme
nt. In

order to have a peaceful settlement at least on this issue we deem it appropriate to

refer it for the mediation of Hon'ble Mr. Justice D.P. Wadhwa, a retired Judge of

this Court. This is being done without prejudice to the rival contentions raised by

the parties in these proceedings.

Justice Wadhwa may give notice to counsel on either side and
fix a

convenient venue for mediation. Although, as noted above, only issue relating to the

house is being referred for mediation, but it would be open to the parties to settle all

the disputes, which exist between the parties, before the mediator. The

remuneration for the mediator would be fixed later, but in the first instanc
e, the

petitioners shall deposit with the mediator within a week, a sum of Rs
.25,000/-

towards initial expenses.

The case shall stand posted to 3rd week of July 2006. Registrar General

will send copy of this order with covering letter to Hon'ble Mr. Justice D.P.

Wadhwa.

Copy to the counsel on either side.

(RAVI P. VERMA)

COURT MASTER

(VEERA VERMA)

COURT MASTER

[Signed order is placed on the file]

3

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 20393 OF 2004

Ravi Singhal & Ors.
rs

Petitioners

Versus

Manali Singhal & Ors.

Respondents

O R D E R

As per the alleged memorandum of settlement deed dated 4.11.1999, the

petitioners were required to provide a residential house to Respondents No.1 & 2.

Clauses 1 & 4 of the alleged settlement are the relevant clauses. Though this matter

was repeatedly adjourned, but the parties could not come to any settlement. In

order to have a peaceful settlement at least on this issue we deem it appropriate to

refer it for the mediation of Hon'ble Mr. Justice D.P. Wadhwa, a retired Judge of

this Court. This is being done without prejudice to the rival contentions raised by

the parties in these proceedings.

Justice Wadhwa may give notice to counsel on either side and fix a

convenient venue for mediation. Although, as noted above, only issue relating to the

house is being referred for mediation, but it would be open to the parties to settle all

the disputes, which exist between the parties, before the mediator. The

remuneration for the mediator would be fixed later, but in the first instance, the

4

petitioners shall deposit with the mediator within a week, a sum of Rs .25,000/-

towards initial expenses.

The case shall stand posted to 3rd week of July 2006. Registrar General

will send copy of this order with covering letter to Hon'ble Mr. Justice D.P.

Wadhwa.

Copy to the counsel on either side.

.....J.

(K.G. BALAKRISHNAN)

New Delhi;

.....J.

May 01, 2006.

(D.K. JAIN)